of today's date. The Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether because of new information, future events or
otherwise, other than as required by law, rule or regulation. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

A-2

IM CANNABIS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CANADIAN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS

(Unaudited)

INDEX

 Page

Pro Forma Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position As at September 30, 2020 A-4 - A-5

Pro Forma Interim Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income For the nine-month period ended September
30, 2020

A-6 - A-7

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income For the year ended December 31, 2019 A-8 - A-9

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements A-10 - A-12

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

A-3

PRO FORMA INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)

Canadian Dollars in thousands

  IMC   Trichome

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,737 $ 5,309 $ -   $ 15,046
Restricted bank deposits  18  -  -   18
Trade receivables  5,135  676  -   5,811
Advances to suppliers  3,651  -  -   3,651
Other accounts receivable  405  1,413  -   1,818
Biological assets  2,915  599  -   3,514
Inventories  8,303  2,380  -   10,683
Loans receivable  -  6,862   6,862
  30,164  17,239  -   47,403

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Property, plant and equipment, net  4,815  13,596  -   18,411
Investments and derivative assets  2,298  194  -   2,492
Loans receivable  -  4,078  -   4,078
Investments in equity accounted investees  -  315  -   315
Right-of-use assets  970  10,970  -   11,940
Deferred tax assets  73  -  -   73
Intangible assets and Goodwill (net)  1,390  168  65,607  2(a)   67,165
  9,546  29,321  65,607   104,474

Total assets $ 39,710 $ 46,560 $ 65,607   $ 151,877

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

A-4

PRO FORMA INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)

Canadian Dollars in thousands

  IMC   Trichome

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Trade payables $ 2,307 $ 675 $ -   $ 2,982
Other accounts payable and accrued expenses  1,538  1,475  1,572  2(b,g)  4,585
Current portion of lease liabilities  172  53  -   225
  4,017  2,203  1,572   7,792

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Deferred tax liability  1,781  -  -   1,781
Warrants measured at fair value  2,433  -  -   2,433
Employee benefit liabilities, net  344  -  -   344
Convertible debentures  -  5,189  (5,189)  2(c)  -
Lease liabilities  846  10,854  -   11,700
  5,404  16,043  (5,189)   16,258

Total liabilities  9,421  18,246  (3,617)   24,050

EQUITY   ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY
HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY :
Share capital and premium  36,330  34,078  (34,078)  2(d)  36,330
Additional share capital and premium issued in Trichome transaction  -  -  99 ,028   99 ,028
Translation reserve  754  -  -   754
Reserve from share-based payment transactions  4,720  2,453  (1,464)  2(d,g)  5,709
Equity component of convertible debentures  -  626  (626)  2(d)  -
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  (13,645)  (9,150)  6,671  2(d,g)  (16,124)
Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Company  28,159  28,007  69,531   125,697

Non-controlling interests  2,130  307  (307)  2(d)  2,130
 Total equity  30,289  28,314  69,224   127,827

Total equity and liabilities $ 39,710 $ 46,560 $ 65,607   $ 151,877

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

A-5

PRO FORMA INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)

Canadian Dollars in thousands

  IMC   Trichome

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 10,990 $ 2,643 $ -   $ 13,633
Cost of revenues  4,972  196  -   5,168
Gross profit before fair value adjustments  6,018  2,447  -   8,465

Fair value adjustments:
Unrealized change in fair value of biological assets  9,042  -  -   9,042
Realized fair value adjustments on inventory sold in the period  (5,099)  -  -   (5,099)
Total fair value adjustments  3,943  -  -   3,943

Gross profit  9,961  2,447  -   12,408

General and administrative expenses  7,223  4,086  -   11,309
Selling and marketing expenses  2,334  -  -   2,334
Research and development expenses  135  -  -   135
Expected credit loss (recoveries)  -  (242)  -   (242)
Share-based payment compensation  2,131  1,055  (500)  2(e,f)  2,686
Total operating expenses  11,823  4,899  (500)   16,222

Operating profit (loss)  (1,862)  (2,452)  500   (3,814)

Finance expenses (income), net  5,975  307  (155)  2(b)  6,127

Fair value loss on amounts receivable  -  4  -   4
Fair value loss on investments and derivatives  -  717  -   717
Fair value gain on loans receivable measured at FVTPL  -  (115)  -   (115)
Gain on modification of loans receivable  -  (580)  -   (580)
Bargain purchase gain  -  (1,416)  -   (1,416)
Share of loss from equity accounted investees  -  1  -   1
Income (loss) before income taxes  (7,837)  (1,370)  655   (8,552)

Income tax expense (recovery)  921  (226)  -   695

Net Income (loss) $ (8,758) $ (1,144) $ 655   $ (9,247)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

A-6

PRO FORMA INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)

Canadian Dollars in thousands

  IMC   Trichome

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Other comprehensive loss that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in

subsequent periods:
Re-measurement gain (loss) on defined benefit plans  (32)  -  -   (32)
Exchange differences on translation to presentation currency  639  -  -   639

Total comprehensive income (loss) $   607 $   -  $   -  $ 607

Other comprehensive income (loss) that will be reclassified to profit or loss

in subsequent periods:
Adjustments arising from translating financial statement of foreign

operations  (95)  -  -   (95)

Total other comprehensive income (loss) that will be reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent periods   (95)   -   -   (95)
Total other comprehensive income $ 512  $   -  $   -   $ 512

Total comprehensive income (loss) $ (8,246 ) $ (1,144 ) $ 655   $ (8,735)
Net income (loss) attributable to :
Equity holders of the Company  (9,340)  (1,144)  655   (9,829)
Non-controlling interests  582  -  -   582

 $ (8,758 ) $ (1,144) $ 655  $ (9,247)

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company  (8,927)  (1,144)  655   (9,416)
Non-controlling interests  681  -  -   681

 $ (8,246 ) $ (1,144 ) $ 655   $ (8,735)

Net income (loss) per share attributable to equity holders of the Company:

Basic and diluted net loss per share (in CAD) (*) $ (0.24) $ (0.04) $ -  $ (0.20  )
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (in thousands) (*)  38,676   -   10,105   48,781

*) After giving effect to IMC share consolidation of 4:1.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

A-7

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended December 31, 2019 (Unaudited)

Canadian Dollars in thousands

  IMC   Trichome

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 9,074 $ 1,265 $ -   $ 10,339
Cost of revenues  4,761  -  -   4,761
Gross profit before fair value adjustments  4,313  1,265  -   5,578

Fair value adjustments:
Unrealized change in fair value of biological assets  5,990  -  -   5,990
Realized fair value adjustments on inventory sold in the period  (6,374)  -  -   (6,374)
Total fair value adjustments  (384)  -  -   (384)

Gross profit  3,929  1,265  -   5,194

General and administrative expenses  6,422  4,214  (1,679)   8,957
Selling and marketing expenses  1,240  -  -   1,240
Research and development expenses  233  -  -   233
Expected credit loss  -  328  -   328
Listing expense from reverse takeover  3,632  -  -   3,632
Share-based compensation  2,677  992  (250)  2(e,f)  3,419
Total operating expenses  14,204  5,534  (1,929)   17,809

Operating profit (loss)  (10,275)  (4,269)  1,929   (12,615)

Finance incomes (expenses), net  2,946  (1,254)  1,254  2(b)  2,946

Gain on settlement of loans receivable  -  (558)  -   (558)
Fair value loss on investments and derivatives  -  871  -   871
Gain on modification of loans receivable  -  (43)  -   (43)
Income (loss) before income taxes  (7,329)  (5,793)  3,183   (9,939)

Income tax expense  90  -   -   90

Net Income (loss) $ (7,419) $ (5,793) $ 3,183   $ (10,029)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

A-8

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended December 31, 2019 (Unaudited)

Canadian Dollars in thousands

  IMC   Trichome

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Other comprehensive loss that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in

subsequent periods:
Re-measurement gain (loss) on defined benefit plans  (29)  -  -   (29)
Exchange differences on translation to presentation currency  333  -  -   333

Total comprehensive income (loss) $ 304 $  -  $  -   $ 304

Other comprehensive income (loss) that will be reclassified to profit or loss in

subsequent periods:
Adjustments arising from translating financial statement of foreign operations  (14)  -  -   (14)

Total other comprehensive income (loss) that will be reclassified to profit or loss

in subsequent periods   (14)   -   -   (14)
Total other comprehensive income $ 290 $ - $ -   $ 290

Total comprehensive income (loss) $ (7,129 ) $ (5,793 ) $ 3,183   $ (9,7  39)
Net income (loss) attributable to :
Equity holders of the Company  (7,292)  (5,793)  3,183   (9,902)
Non-controlling interests  (127)  -  -   (127)

 $ (7,419 ) $ (5,793) $ 3,183   (10,029)

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company  (7,047)  (5,793)  3,183   (9,657)
Non-controlling interests  (82)  -  -   (82)

 $ (7,129) $ (5,793 ) $ 3,183   $ (9,739)

Net income (loss) per share attributable to equity holders of the Company:

Basic and diluted net loss per share (in CAD) (*) $ (0.23) $ (0.51) $ -   $ (0.24)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (in thousands) (*)  31,978  -   10,105   42,083

*) After giving effect to IMC share consolidation of 4:1.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

A-9

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
Canadian Dollars in thousands

Note 1 - Background and basis of presentation

IMC is listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") and the NASDAQ Capital Market ("NASDAQ") under the ticker symbol "IMCC". IMC is an international
medical cannabis company, and a well-known Israeli brand of medical cannabis products. In Europe, IMC is establishing a fully operational, vertically integrated medical